

## RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, and ended on the twenty-fourth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1835.

#### Chapter 5.

Resolve in favor of Israel Davis and Jacob M. Russell.

#### Approved January 31, 1835.

WHEREAS by a Resolve passed February seventh one thousand eight hundred and thirty three, the Land Agent was authorized, to convey to Israel Davis, and Jacob M. Russell, their heirs and assigns in fee simple, the lot of land number Three in Township number Ten in the County of Washington, on certain conditions therein specified; and whereas the said Davis and Russell have petitioned for an extension of the time allowed them for the erection and finishing of a Grist Mill, therefore,

**RESOLVED**, That an extension of one year be allowed to Israel Davis and Jacob M. Russell for the erection and finishing of the Grist Mill provided for by the Resolve above referred to, and that the Land Agent be, and he is hereby authorized to execute a deed in fee simple to the said Israel Davis and Jacob M. Russell, of the Lot of Land above described, on their furnishing satisfactory evidence to him, of the erection and finishing of said Mill by the first of January eighteen hundred and thirty six, and giving sufficient bond for keeping the same in repair for eight years from that date.

#### Chapter 6.

#### An additional Resolve for the relief of the town of Hartland.

#### Approved February 3, 1835.

**RESOLVED**, That a Resolve for the relief of the town of Hartland passed March second in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty three, be and it hereby is so far altered and modified, that the sum which the County Commissioners of the County of Somerset are thereby authorized to expend out of the Treasury of said County in aiding the inhabitants of the Town of Hartland, be applied by the said Commissioners to the making of a new road recently laid out in said Hartland leading through the village of St. Albans to the village in Athens, instead of the road specified in the original resolve.